• Make efforts to obtain new stable

customers in addition to existing

customers to have a steady income

stream from commissioned

development

FY 2022 Sales: 420 mln. yen
(incl. internal transaction)

◼ Ubiquitous AI Corporation changes the profit calculation method for two business segments

– Background

• Since the merger of former AI Corporation (in July 2018), we made efforts to unify common business areas in both

companies.

• When the amortization of goodwill concerning acquisition of shares of AI Corporation completed, we do not need to

maintain the accounting system at the time of acquiring the shares.

– Allocation of indirect departmental costs

• Indirect departmental costs: personnel costs in sales, marketing & communication, and administration departments and

departmental costs of these departments

• Allocation ratio: Adjusted to 1:1 given sales and gross margin in the budget at the start of the FY ending
March 2022

◼ Adjustment as a result of changes in the method of calculating segment profits

Previous FY (Consolidated) FY 2022 (Consolidated) Changes

Before adjustment After Before adjustment After Before After

adjustment adjustment adjustment adjustment adjustment adjustment

Sales 556 556 620 620 63 63
Segment Profit 9 46 56 10 44 54 0 -2

Sales 968 968 1,188 1,188 219 219
Segment Profit -108 -46 -154 -30 -44 -74 78 80
Sales 380 380 388 388 7 7
Segment Profit 102 102 100 100 -2 -2

(Note) The segment profit in the previous FY is before the amortization of goodwill for easy comparison, and the allocation ratio is set as the same rate as that in FY 2022

Software

Product Business

Software

Distribution

Business

Software

Service Business

Changes in Calculation of Segment Profit

© 2021 Ubiquitous AI Corporation 32

(Unit: Million yen)

FY2021 FY2022

Change

（Consolidated） （Consolidated）

Sales 556 620 63

Segment Profit(Loss) 56 54 -2

Sales 968 1,188 219

Segment Profit(Loss) ※1 -261 -74 187

Sales 380 388 7

Segment Profit(Loss) ※2 -1 100 101

Software Product

Business

Software Distribution

Business

Software Service

Business

Comparison to FY 2020

Sales and Profit by Segment

© 2021 Ubiquitous AI Corporation 33

*1 Including amortization of goodwill of 106 million yen as a result of acquiring shares of former A.I. Corporation.

*2 Including amortization of goodwill of 103 million yen as a result of acquiring shares of AIM Corporation.

(Unit: Million yen)

FY2021 FY2022

Change

（Consolidated） （Consolidated）

Sales 556 620 63

Segment Profit(Loss) 56 54 -2

Sales 968 1,188 219

Segment Profit(Loss) -154 -74 80

Sales 380 388 7

Segment Profit(Loss) 102 100 -2

Software Service

Business

Software Product

Business

Software Distribution

Business

Comparison to FY 2020：Sales and Profit before

Amortization of Goodwill by Segment

© 2021 Ubiquitous AI Corporation 34

(Unit: Million yen)

Actions to Cope with Changes in Business Environment

Arising as a Result of COVID-19

© 2021 Ubiquitous AI Corporation 35

Recognize “our strength”

again

Implementation

technology

No. of

customers

Various

products
Brand

Re-innovation
Recognize our strength and

change our viewpoint

Review our sales expansion

plan to cope with changes

Enhance sales